

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

GSD126450

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

TY YEN O

Cimco Inc.
Building Services Division

Mail PO Box 480 Culloden, WV 25510 Ship 2336 Virginia Ave. Hurricane, WV 25526 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
SENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

	T in day	ERMS OF SAI	Ė	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/05/2 BID OPENING DATE:		2012		D.T.D. C	DENTING MINE AL	2.251.
1. 1900 (2000) 2000 (2000) 2007 (2000)	04/05/		CAT			:30PM
LIÑE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	:ITEM NUMBER	UNIT-PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	1	LS	0	31-13		
C	HILLERS, AI	R				
	e					
	ti.			EST FOR QUOTATIO (RFQ) ONSTRUCTION	N	
A I M T L	GENCY, THE S SOLICITIN ATERIALS, S WO AIR HAND OCATED ON T	WEST V G BIDS UPPLIE LING U HE WES WEST V	IRGIN TO P S, AN NITS T VIR	PURCHASING DIVI IA DIVISION OF G ROVIDE THE AGENC D EQUIPMENT TO R ON THE 11TH FLOO GINIA STATE CAPI IA PER THE ATTAC	ENERAL SERVICES, Y WITH ALL LABOR EPLACE COILS ON R OF BUILDING 5 FOL COMPLEX IN	
A C A I F	M IN BUILDI APITOL COMP RE ASKED TO NTERESTED P. AILURE TO A'	NG 5 L LEX IN ASSEM ARTIES ITEND ITON O	OCATE CHAR BLE I ARE THE M THE	D ON THE WEST VI LESTON, WEST VIR N THE LOBBY. AL REQUIRED TO ATTE ANDATORY PRE-BID BID. NO ONE PE	GINIA. VENDORS L ND THIS MEETING. SHALL RESULT IN	RECEIVED
O P:	OTENTIAL BI FFICIAL DOC' RE-BID, FA	DDERS UMENT ILURE	FO CO VERIF FO PR E ON	YING ATTENDANCE OVIDE YOUR COMPA THE ATTENDANCE S	LL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATORY NY AND HEET WILL RESUL	2012 APR -5 AM II: I
SIGNATURE TITLE	Killenjera	ler FEIN	see rev	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM TELEPHONE 364 -	DITIONS DATE	4-5-12
Servis	o. Manger	35	INSER	4951) TNAME AND ADDRESSI		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

#### **GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS** REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.

2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

GSD126450

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

DATE PR	INTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
03/05					
OPENING DAT	re: 04/05	2012		PENING TIME (	)1;30PM
LINÉ	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ACCEPT ANY THE BIDDER COMPLETED THEET. THE WILL NOT AS FAILURE TO ADDITION, W	OTHER DOCUM IS RESPONSI THE INFORMAT E PURCHASING SSUME ANY RE COMPLETE TH WE REQUEST T	THE BID. THE STENTATION TO VERIFULE FOR ENSURING ON TOURING TOUR REQUIRED ON THE SPONSIBILITY FOR PRE-BID ATTENDATION FAX NUMBER.	Y ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE HE ATTENDANCE STATE AGENCY A BIDDER-S NCE SHEET. IN	DE
	THE STARTIN LATE, BUT FORTION OF BIDDERS WHO PORTION OF	OG TIME FOR PRIOR TO THE THE PRE-BID ARRIVE AFT THE PRE-BID BID WILL NO	ARE REQUESTED TO THE PRE-BID. BID DISMISSAL OF THE WILL BE PERMITTE IR CONCLUSION OF BUT DURING ANY TO BE PERMITTED TO	DERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNICAL D TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART	3
	BE SUBMITTE VIRGINIA ST	ED IN WRITIN	NCERNING THIS SOI G TO KRISTA FERRE ING DIVISION VIA RISTA,S,FERRELL@V	CLL IN THE WEST FAX AT 304-558	-
		OR ALL TECHN SE OF BUSINE	ICAL QUESTIONS IS	03/21/2012	
	FORMAL WRIT	TEN ADDENDU	S RECEIVED WILL E M TO BE ISSUED BY DLINE HAS LAPSED.		3
	THE VENDOR INCLUDING TO	AND ANY STA THAT MALE AT MATION ISSUE CCATIONS BY	ANY VERBAL COMMUTE PERSONNEL IS NOTHE MANDATORY PROFICIAL WRITING AND AN OFFICIAL WRITT	OT BINDING, E-BID MEETING. ADDED TO THE EN ADDENDUM	
ONATURE		SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO.		πE
LE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HOOK

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for BEQNUMBER Quotation

GSD126450

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-2317 25305

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 03/05/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 04/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT CAT NO. UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE BY PURCHASING IS BUNDING. NO CONTACT BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND THE AGENCY IS PERMITTED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE VIOLATION MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF STATE BUYER. THE STATE BUYER LISTED ABOVE IS THE SOLE CONTACT FOR ANY AND ALL INQUIRIES AFTER THIS RFQ HAS BEEN RELEASED. ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: L) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE BIDDER, (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION. EKHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-THON FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO COMPLIANCE WIT SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: WITHIN (90) CALENDAR DAKS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED AGENCY WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN NOTICE IS RECEIVED. THE SUCCESSFUL VENDORS. (SEE INSTRUCTIONS PROCEED TO THE BIDDERS FOR SUBSTANTEAL AND FINAL COMPLETION TIMES) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for BEQNUMBER GSD126450

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTE	D. TERMS	OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/05/20					7777C MTM 01	2.0014
BID OPENING DATE:	04/05/201		BID (	DEV		:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT:
R1 NC SU W1	IGHT TO CANCEL OTICE TO THE V JPPLIED ARE OF	THIS COLVENCOR IF	CTOR OF PURCHASINTRACT IMMEDIATE THE MATERIALS OR RIOR QUALITY OR OF THE BID AND	LY R W DO	UPON WRITTEN ORKMANSHIP NOT CONFORM	
T F RA TC	HE HIGHER OF TATES AS ESTABI	THE U.S. I LISHED FO LA CODE 2	TOR OR SUBCONTRADEPARTMENT OF LARKANAWHA COUNTY 1-5A, ET, SEQ. S PROJECT)	BOR	R MINIMUM WAGE PURSUANT	
IN RE OF	NTEREST FOR PA EQUIRED BY STA R IN ANY AMERI	AYMENTS D ATE LAW) ICAN INST	ENCES MADE TO AF UE (EXCEPT FOR A CONTAINED IN THI ITUTE OF ARCHITE RACT ARE HEREBY	ANY EG C	INTEREST CONTRACT DOCUMENTS	
			VENDOR IS REQUIERS! COMPENSATION			
UL 100/40	LL OF THE ITEM THIS CONTRAC		D BELOW WILL BE	A F	REQUIREMENT	
OF IS	F COMMERCIAL C SSUANCE OF COM	GENERAL L NTRACT. NTS, THE	SFUL VENDOR SHAI IABILITY INSURAI UNLESS OTHERWISI MINIMUM AMOUNT ( ,000,000.00.	CE SE	PRIOR TO PECIFIED IN	
	JRNISH PROOF C	OF BUILDE	RANCE: SUCCESSI RS RISK - ALL RI OF THE AMOUNT (	rsk	INSURANCE IN	
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	ONDITI	ONS Idate	
SIGNATURE			, ,			
TITLE	FEIN			- 1	· ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for BEONUMBER Quotation

GSD126450

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS CHARLESTON, WV

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST 304-558-2317 25305 FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

03/05/	/2012					OTD OD	DATE OF THE	01.	2.0 DM
ID OPENING DA	TE: (	4/05/2	012		Product and the supplementation of the supple	optional in the	ENING TIME		30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	ÇAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	(XX) BC	NDS:	FIVE	PERCE	NT (5%) OF 7	гне то	TAL AMOUNT	OF	
	THE BIL	PAYAB	LE TO	THE	STATE OF WES	ST VIR	GINIA, SHA	LL BE	
	SUBMITT	PED WIT	H EAC	H BID	AS A BID BO	OND.	THE SUCCES	ABOR/	
					OF THE AMOUN				
					N THE FORM (				
					REDIT, OR BO AUTHORIZED				
	STATE C	F WEST	VIRG	INIA.	A LETTER (	OF CRE	DIT SUBMIT	TED	
	IN LIEU	J OF A	BOND	MILL	ONLY BE ALLO	OWED F	OR PROJECT	S	
					AL OR BUSINI THE 5% BID I				
					RIAL BOND.	BOND,	FERFORMANC	L	
					A TWO (2) Y				
	THE SUC		and the second	A construction of the construction	DIEM WILL DI	L A KL	IQUIREITEIT	OI.	
	REV. 13	/00							
		-7 0 0							
	EKHIBIT	7							
	DOMEST	C ALUM	IIINUM.	GLAS	S & STEEL II	N PUBL	TC WORKS		
	PROJECT		11.21017,	OBNO	D & DILLIA II		11.0 11011110		
	IN ACCO	ORDANCE	WITH	WEST	VIRGINIA CO	ODE 5	19-1 ET.,		
					R CONSTRUCT			'ION,	
	ALTERAT	MOBKS LION' K	WHER	F THE	ROVEMENT OR COST IS MOI	HT EN	ENANCE OF	AND.	
					LY, WHERE TI				
					ERE MORE THE				
	GLASS	AKE KEQ OR STE	ET DE	DUCT	STATE WILL S PRODUCED :	ACCEP TN THE	T ONLY ALU	MINUM ATES	
	IN ADD	CTION,	TTEMS	OF M	ACHINERY OR	EQUIP	MENT PURCH	ASED	
	FOR USI	E AT TH	E SIT	E OF	PUBLIC WORKS	S SHAL	L BE MADE	OF	
IGNATURE			<u></u>	SEE HI		EPHONE	MINONS	DATE	
ITLE		Į,	EIN				ADDRES	S CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
							ADDITEO		



NOOK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

GSD126450

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS CHARLESTON, WV

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST 25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
03/05/2012	
BID OPENING DATE: 04/05/2012 BID OPE	ENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
TOMPORTO ALIMITATIMA CLACO OD OFFICIA LINI ECO	A THE COOK OF
DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS	
HE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS HOUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS	
TOOKED OF BILLE WIND ONLY	I ROBETS,
FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRO	DDUCTS MAY BE
ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRO	
TO BE UNREASCNABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASO	
20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR	
PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLAS	
PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A	
LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UN DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY	
ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE	
PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.	A HEGHER EN
IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDE	ER THE ABOVE
PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE S	
DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LI	
ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONAB	
THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, TH	IE SPENDING
OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUED REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOME	JATION AND
ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF	
SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEE	
REV. 3/88	
EKHIBIT 9	
NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF	CONGRETION
PROJECT ADDENDA	CONSTRUCTION
THE ARCHITECT ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL	
TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISS	UING
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AG	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	TIONS     DATE
VISITALIA .	
TITLE FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for BEQNUMBER Quotation

GSD126450

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305

304-558-2317

			SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
DATE PRINTED		ns of sale	Shir VIX			
03/05/2012	2 04/05/2	012		BID OPI	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
OPENING DATE:	04/05/2	U.I.Z		Market Company	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	OOP OA				
AND AND EUR SEN	A LIST OF SPECIFICA LIST SHAL	ALL PAI TIONS FO L BE FOI VISION. F THE A	RTIES THAT HAV OR THE PROJECT RWARDED TO THE THE ARCHITEC DDENDUM TO THE	TE PROCE THE BUYER TENGI	E THE ADDENDUM URED DRAWINGS ADDENDUM IN THE STATE NEER SHALL ALS AGENCY FOR	
OPE BUY	ERESTED PA NING DATE. ER WITHIN NING DATE.	RTIES A ANY A FOURTEE	N (14) DAYS PI	ARY, EX D BE RE RIOR TO	TEND THE BID	
DIV THA SHA	DERS AND ISION. T APPLY LL ALSO AI EPTION MAS E PURPOSE	SUBMIT THE SA TO THE PLY TO BE FOR	TED TO THE ME RULES AND ORIGINAL B AN ADDENDUM D	D REGUIDDING OCUMENI THAT IS	DOCUMENT THE ONLY TISSUED FOR THE	
REV	1. 11/96				ē.	
	IIBIT 10					
	DENDUM ACK		N.			
ADI	HEREBY ACK DENDUM(S) PROPOSAL,	AND HAVE	E RECEIPT OF T E MADE THE NEC AND/OR SPECIFI	CESSARY	LOWING CHECKED REVISIONS TO , ETC.	
Aþi	DENDUM NOS	.  -	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TE	HMS AND COL	NOITIONS DA	TE
GNATURE						OFO TO DE MOTED ADOME
TLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for BEONUMBER Quotation

GSD126450

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS CHARLESTON, WV

1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST 304-558-2317 25305

DATE PRINT	ED	TERN	AS OF SALE		SHIP VIĀ			F,Ö.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
03/05/2	2012							THE MEMO	01.	2 O DM
BID OPENING DATE:		04/05/2	012			BID O	PEN1	NG TIME	01:	3 0 PM AMOUNT
LINE	F-0.000 (1.500 (	INTITY	POD	ÇAT. NO.	ITEM NUMB	ER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
1	10, 1			TL	C					
1	10, 2									
]	10, 3	• •	* 100 * 101		* * *					
1	10.4					11				
1	NO. 5	•								
	T UNDE	ERSTAND DUM(S) 1	THAT AY BI	FAILU CAUS	RE TO CON SE FOR REJ	FIRM TH ECTION	OF	ECEIPT OF THE BIDS,	TH	
	REPRES ORAL I AND AL INFORM	SENTATIO DISCUSSI NY STATI MATION I	N MAI ON HE PERS ISSUEI	E OR LD BI ONNEI	ERSTAND T ASSUMED T TWEEN VEN IS NOT B WRITING AN FFICIAL AD	O BE MA DOR'S A INDING D ADDEL	DE D	DURING AN ESENTATIV NLY THE THE	Y ES	
		Jeff Cir	Still noo	lene.		SIC	MPAN			
	REV.	11/96								
e e			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICEN	ISE				
	PERSO	VIRGINI NS DESI MUST B	RING	TO PE ENSED	DE 21-11-2 RFORM CONT . THE WES	RACTIN T VIRG	INIA G WC	RK IN THE CONTRACT	CORS	
SIGNATURE	1			see A	EVERSE SIDE FOR 1	TELEPHONE	ONDITIC		DATE	
TITLE			FEIN					ADDRESS	CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for REQNUMBER GSD126450

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305

304-558-2317

DATE PRINT	rep rep	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
03/05/2					2.0.DM
BID OPENING DATE:	04/05/2				: 30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1 (	ICENSE. API ADE BY CONT APITOL COMP	LICATIONS CTING THE LEX, BUILD	OWERED TO ISSUE TO FOR A CONTRACTOR WEST VIRGINIA DING 3, ROOM 319,	S LICENSE MAY BE	
]	VEST VIRGINIA PROSPECTIVE 1 ICENSE NUMBI	IDDER TO	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTRACTOR BID.	RES ANY ACTORS	
	IDDER TO COL		Cimco	************	
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	wu02551	۶	
	THE SUCCESSF COPY OF THEIL PURCHASE OF	CONTRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIOF ACT	TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE OF	
	2	AP	PLICABLE LAW		
1	ND REGULATION THE "REQUEST	ONS, AND T FOR QUOTA	E CODE, PURCHASINGE INFORMATION PRITION PRITION PRITION PRITION PRITION PRITION PRITION PRITICAL PRITION PRITICAL PRITIC	OVIDED IN HE PURCHASING	
	ANY OTHER SO	URCE, VERB	ED IN SPECIFICATI AL OR WRITTEN, WH ION PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VOI	THE SOURCES AS	
	BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPT	dy PROTECT	ENT THE VENDOR/CO	Y DEEM THE	
SIGNATURE		SEE A	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS DATE	
TITLE		EIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Hequest for Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for REQNUMBER

GSD126450

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE F,O.B 03/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 04/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME CAT. QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT LINE UNIT PRICE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21 REQ. NO.: GSD126450 BID OPENING PATE: 04/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY O CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation
GSD126450
GSD126450
RRISTA FERRELL

PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

03/05/2012  BID OPENING DATE: 04/05/2012  LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. NO ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:	
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT	
CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:	
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ GSD126450 ***** TOTAL: #/35,00	90.00
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE	eniotation, 10.5
ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABO	VE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for p Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126450

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 804-558-2596

\*B22102807 304-562-0121 CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE HURRICANE WV 25526

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 03/28/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 04/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ADDENDUM NO. 1 THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO: PROVIDE A COPY OF THE MANDATORY PRE-BID ATTENDEE . . ) LIST AND PROVIDE ANSWERS TO ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE ORIGINAL REQUEST FOR OUTTATION (GSD126450). BID OPENING DATE REMAINS: 04/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME REMAINS: 1:30 PM \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* END ADDENDUM NO. 1 \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* 0001 d31-13 LIS 1 CHILLERS, AIR 6/35,000.00 \*\*\*\*\* THIS IS THE END OF REO GSD126450 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

55-674950

#### PRE-BID CONFERENCE

#### SIGN IN SHEET

Red	quest	for	Quotation	Num	ber
	,				~~.

GSD 126450

Date:

3/14/2012

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY. THIS INFORMATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTENDEES IN A TIMELY MANNER. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN YOUR COMPANY GETTING IMPORTANT BID INFORMATION.

Firm Name: Firm Address:	N. the McChemien   4300 Finst Avenue Ind Sleen POBOX 879 Nitho WV 25143-1001	Firm Name: Firm Address:	CASTO TECHNICAL SERVCES 540 (EON SULLIVAN WAY CHARKSTON, WN 2530)
Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	Jusow Byrd 304-964-0546 304-204-1350 jbyrd@, witnowe@havie.l.com	Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	TODD WATSON 304-346-0549 304-346-0931 +watson & Castotech. com
Firm Name: Firm Address:	Carrier Two Mission Way Scott Depot W V 25560	Firm Name: Firm Address:	ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS PO BOX 349 CHAR WU Z53ZZ
Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	Autonio Ritter 304.741.0991 304.757.3018	Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	RON KING / BILL ASHWURTH 304-346-0546 304-346-0548 ELCO @ SUDDENLINKMAILICOM
Firm Name: Firm Address:	Alpha Mechanical 401 27th Street Dunbar, WV 25064	Firm Name: Firm Address:	Letrico Tri 2336 VERGMANNIAMO Humanana IN SERSIA
Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	John Jennings (304) 550-5289 502-400-4958 n. jennings@ aamservice.co	Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	LEE BROWN  384 562-7765  384 397-4198  1 DROWN @ CEMCOWN, COM

# PRE-BID CONFERENCE SIGN IN SHEET

Request for	Quotation	Number
	15 16	

GSD126450

Date: 4/4/12

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY. THIS INFORMATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTENDEES IN A TIMELY MANNER. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN YOUR COMPANY GETTING IMPORTANT BID INFORMATION.

	<del></del>		5-24-5-25-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-5-	
Firm Name:	ELED MECHANICAL	1	Firm Name:	
Firm Address:	Pa BOY 349	1	Firm Address:	
	DARS. 600 25322	1		
		1		
Represenative Attending:	WHILAM E ASHWORK	1	Represenative Attending:	
Phone Number:	304 346 0546		Phone Number:	
Fax Number:	304 346 0548	1	Fax Number	
Email Address:		1		
	ROMALD fear @ SUPPERLICH MAKE CO	}	Email Address:	
Firm Name:		1		
Firm Address:			Firm Name:	
min Address.			Firm Address:	
j				
		1.		
Popposentia Amandia		Į		
Represenative Attending: Phone Number:			Represenative Attending:	
Fax Number:		1	Phone Number:	
			Fax Number:	
Email Address:			Email Address:	
Firm Name:		,		
ł "Sie			Firm Name:	
Firm Address:			Firm Address:	
Bearing AM				
Representative Attending:			Represenative Attending:	
Phone Number:			Phone Number:	
Fax Number:			Fax Number:	
Email Address:			Email Address:	

#### GSD126450 Technical Questions and Answers

- Q1. Who is responsible for removal of scrap items and /or where does it go?
- A1. Contractor will remove scrap items and place in recycling dumpster located on Lot 98 at end of shift.
- Q2. What are normal working hours?

2.0

- A2. 7:00am 5:00pm Monday through Friday unless otherwise agreed to by GSD.
- Q3. Can work be performed on regular days during regular working hours (M-F)?
- A3. 7:00am 5:00pm Monday through Friday unless otherwise agreed to by GSD.
- Q4. Who is responsible for asbestos removal on piping?
- A4. The Agency will be responsible for removal on piping prior to the contractor beginning work.
- Q5. Will Asbestos be removed before the work is started?
- A5. Yes, the Agency will remove all asbestos prior to work being started.
- Q6. Are valves on chilled water coils to be replaced?
- A6. Yes, all valves on chilled water coils must be replaced by the contractor.
- Q7. Do all coils need to have drains installed?
- A7. Yes, all coils must have drains installed.
- Q8. Do all coils need to have all bleeders/vacuum breakers installed?
- A8. Yes, all coils must have all bleeders/vacuum breakers installed.
- Q9. Is freight elevator available for use to transport coils to Penthouse?
- A9. Yes. The Agency, in coordination with Contractor, will make special arrangements with the elevator company. Coils must be secured on top of elevator due to length restrictions. Additional Cost for rigging will be the responsibility of contractor.
- Q10. What about access to building? Will temp cards be given?
- A10. No.
- Q11. Can material and tools be stored on site?
- A11. Yes, on 11<sup>th</sup> floor in secured job boxes. GSD assumes no responsibility for tools or materials left or staged on job site.

- Q12. Are the existing steam traps and shut off valves on the pre-heat and reheat steam coils to be reused on both air handlers?
- A12. No, the contractor will replace with new steam traps and shut off valves.
- Q13. Do all coils need to have stainless steel frames?
- A13. Yes, all coils must have stainless steel frames.
- Q14. Refer to scope of work: Steam coils. Does this include preheat & reheat?
- A14. Yes, pre-heat and reheat coils shall be included in the scope of work.
- Q15. DO coils need to be enclosed (on each end) to prevent escaped airflow?
- A15. Yes. Coils must be enclosed on each end to prevent escaped airflow.
- Q16. Is an extension available if coils have to be fabricated and the 90 day complete date cannot be met?
- A16. Extensions may be considered due to circumstances outside the contractor's control.
- Q17. Can (4) ten hour shifts be available to work?
- A17. Yes
- Q18. Who is responsible for re-insulating the piping on all coils?
- A18. The Contractor will be responsible for re-insulating the piping on all coils.

General Services Division Building 5 HVAC AHU Coil replacement

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS GSD126450 Building 5 HVAC Coil Replacement Charleston, West Virginia

Location:

West Virginia State Office Building #5

1900 Kanawha Blvd. East

Charleston, West Virginia 25305

For:

State of West Virginia General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd. East Charleston, West Virginia 25305

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Buyer Supervisor

Purchasing Division P. O. Box 50130

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Telephone: (304) 558-2596

Fax: (304) 558-4115 Krista.S.Ferrell@wv.gov

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" for the West Virginia General Services Division is soliciting quotations to provide HVAC Services as specified below within Building 5 located at 1900 Kanawha Blvd. East, Charleston, West Virginia. This document is intended to supplement information provided in the standard "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions" issued by the Purchasing Division for this project. Vendors should carefully review all documents.

#### Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting:

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on March 14, 2012 at 10:00 AM. Contractors attending the meeting shall assemble in the lobby of Building 5. No parking is provided for attendees by the Agency. See Purchasing Division Request for Quotation for additional information.

#### Scope of Work:

The work consists of replacement of existing steam and chill water coils within air handler unit (AHU) # 2 and AHU # 3 located on the 11<sup>th</sup> floor of Building 5.

Air Handler Units (AHU) are original Air Enterprise Inc. equipment.

AHU 2- SN#147-2 AHU 3- SN#147-3

- 1. Contractor shall replace 4 steam coils and 2 chill water coils in each AHU.
- Contractor shall repair/replace holding racks due to deterioration of bracing and rack.
- Contractor shall service units as required with new OEM or equal replacement coils.
- Contractor shall complete all testing for leaks and sensor data inputs and return AHU's to 100% operational capability.

The work schedule shall be reviewed and approved by the Agency Project Manager prior to commencement of the work. The Contractor shall coordinate the schedule around the Agency's work requirements.

Contractor shall furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all work as indicated by these specifications. The intent is that the completed work consists of replacing all coils in AHU's, holding racks are replaced and AHU's are returned to full operational mode. Contractor shall furnish any incidental work, materials, labor and equipment that are necessary to complete the work, even if such incidental work is not explicitly included in the contract documents.

The State of West Virginia retains all salvage rights to old units which will be turned over to Agency.

Any equipment or material contracted for prior to receipt of the signed purchase order and written Notice to Proceed letter shall be at the Bidder's risk.

#### Documents:

This Request for Quotations also incorporates the attached documents:

- The WV Purchasing Division "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions".
- 2. Attachment A: Bid Form

#### Contract Period:

The Contract shall be completed within NINETY (90) calendar days from the issuance of the written Notice to Proceed. In accordance with the West Virginia State Code 5A-3-4(8), vendor agrees that liquidated damages shall be imposed at the rate of \$250.00 per day for failure to complete the project within the contract period. This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the State or Agency's right to pursue any other additional remedy to which the State or Agency may have legal cause for action including further damages against the vendor.

General Services Division Building 5 HVAC AHU Coil replacement

### Reference Requirement:

Bidders shall supply, with their bid, at least three references indicating their capabilities to perform such work. References shall include the name, location, and HVAC system used in the building in addition to the name, address and telephone number of a contact person with the building's owner familiar with the work.

#### Qualifications:

The Contractor shall have the minimum qualifications outlined below to perform the services specified under this Contract. The Contractor shall provide the Agency all documentation of the qualifications in line 1 prior to award (see Bid Form and Section labeled "Reference Requirement" above).

1. The Contractor must provide letters of reference for at least three (3) distinct contracts documenting the successful completion of repair and warranty services of the type currently serving Building 5.

Work under this Contract may only be performed by a mechanic who has first provided documentation of certifications and or licensure for the following:

1. Electricians-

WV Master Electricians License

2. Plumbers-

WV Master Plumbers License

3. HVAC-

EPA 608 Certification and Apprentice Certification or Completion of HVAC Vocational Program prior to January 1, 2006

#### Definitions:

- A. The "Agency" shall be defined as The Department of Administration, General Services Division, State Capitol Complex, Building 1, Room MB-60, and Charleston, West Virginia 25305.
- B. "Contractor" shall be defined as the successful bidder or vendor.
- C. The "Contract" shall be defined as the binding agreement that is entered into between the State of West Virginia and the Contractor to provide the services as herein specified.
- D. "Agency Representative" shall be defined as the person designated by the Director of the General Services Division as having authority to act on behalf of the General Services Division.
- E. "Corrective Repair" shall be defined as repair work performed to correct a malfunction or failure in an HVAC system.
- F. "Holidays" shall be defined as days designated by W.Va. Code §2-2-1 as legal holidays (i.e. new Year's Day, Martin Luther King's Birthday, President's Day, Memorial Day, West Virginia Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus

General Services Division Building 5 HVAC AHU Coil replacement

Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Lincoln's Day, Election Days, and Christmas Day).

G. "Testing" shall be defined as a function test upon the completion of ordered services to ensure equipment is returned to normal operating mode or to determine if additional repairs are required.

#### Payment:

Invoices shall be submitted for payment (in arrears) and must include the following information:

- Invoice must include invoice date, service dates, FEIN number, complete address of vendor and Master Contract number.
- 2. Invoices shall be mailed to the following address:

General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E. Building 1, Room MB-68 Attn: Business Manager Charleston, WV 25305

All work shall be inspected and approved prior to payment.

### Supplementary General Conditions:

- A. The qualified Contractor shall satisfactorily perform all specified work outlined in the Scope of Work and further described in the drawings, specifications or other attachments. Authorization to perform the work described herein must be approved in writing by issuance of the Notice to Proceed and signed by the Agency Representative.
- B. The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- C. The relationship of the Contractor to the Owner shall be that of an independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is contemplated or created by the parties to this Contract. The Contractor as an independent contractor is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. The Contractor will be responsible for selecting, supervising, and compensating any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms of this contract. Neither the Contractor nor any employees or sub-contractors of the Contractor will be deemed to be employees for the State for any purposes whatsoever. The wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits, professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension or other deferred obligations, and licensing fees, etc., and the filing of all necessary documents, forms and returns pertinent to all of the foregoing are the Contractor's responsibility.

General Services Division Building 5 HVAC AHU Coil replacement

- D. The Contractor will hold harmless the State, and must provide the State and Agency with a defense against any and all claims including but not limited to the foregoing payments, withholdings, contributions, taxes, social security taxes and employer income tax returns. The Contractor will not assign, convey, transfer, sub-contract, or delegate any of its responsibilities and obligations under this contract to any person, corporation, partnership, association or entity without expressed written consent of the Agency.
- E. Indemnification: The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and the Owner, their officers, and employees from and against (1) Any claims or losses for services rendered by any subcontractor, person or firm performing or supplying services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Contractor, its officers, employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery, performance, use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; (3) Any failure of the Contractor, its officers, employees or subcontractors to observe State and Federal laws, including but not limited to labor and wage laws.
- F. This contract will be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. The Contractor further agrees to comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all other applicable Federal, State, and local Government regulations.
- H. The Contractor will pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes arising out of this contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.
- I. Contractor will be responsible for parts and materials as follows:
  - 1) The Contractor will supply all tools, tool accessories, personal safety equipment, and supplies necessary to execute the responsibilities of this Contract. Contractor will be responsible for the removal and disposal of all waste and debris from Owner's property as a result of performing this contract.
  - Contractor will be responsible for all mileage and travel costs, including travel time, associated with the performance of this contract.
  - Unless greater warranties are specified elsewhere in this RFQ, the Contractor shall include a minimum one (1) year labor and materials warranty on all work performed.
- J. Any work to be performed to successfully execute the terms of this Contract by a third party or sub-contractor must be pre-approved by the Owner or their Representative or Designee. All such work, after Owners approval, will remain the sole responsibility of the successful bidder/Contractor with regard to all labor, materials, fees associated with the sub-contracting and any/all associated responsibilities. Under no circumstances will the

General Services Division Building 5 HVAC AHU Coil replacement

Contractor transfer responsibility for any work as described herein by a third party or sub-contractor.

#### Bonds and Insurance:

Refer to Purchasing Division's 'Request for Quotation' for requirements on bonding; insurance; wage rates; "Foreign made aluminum, glass and steel in Public Works Projects", and other project requirements.

#### General Requirements:

#### Project Closeout:

- 1. Final cleanup shall be completed prior to final acceptance.
- 2. Submit warranty documents to Agency Project Manager.
- 3. Perform final inspection with the Agency Project Manager.

#### Final Inspection:

The Final Inspection will be conducted by a Project Manager from the Agency. Work found to be in accordance with the Contract Documents will be accepted as complete for final acceptance. Unacceptable work, or work not in accordance with the Contract Documents shall be removed, replaced, changed or cleaned as required to meet requirements of Contract Documents prior to final acceptance. Final Acceptance does not waive or release Contractor to conform to the Contract Documents.

Final payment shall not be made until all work is finally accepted.

#### Limits of Work:

Work areas will be limited to those spaces required for access to the building.

Some interior space may be utilized for temporary (overnight) storage of equipment and tools. Coordinate storage needs with the Agency Project Manager.

Agency facilities shall remain in use during this contract. Contractor shall work with the Building Manager and Protective Services to coordinate the temporary access to work areas and otherwise provide for the Contractor needs to complete work. Contractor shall minimize disruption to building work areas and loading dock access.

#### Use of Facilities:

Contractor shall be permitted reasonable use of building utilities including power, water and sanitary sewage disposal as required for conducting the work. Contractor shall coordinate the location of service connections or use of receptacles with the Building Manager to avoid overloading existing circuits.

#### Contractor Schedule:

The Contractor shall provide the Agency Project Manager with an overall project

General Services Division Building 5 HVAC AHU Coil replacement

schedule within seventy-two (72) hours of Award of the Contract. The proposed project schedule shall indicate areas to be worked. Where coordination or disruption of office workspaces or occupants may be required, provide at least one week's advance notice prior to conducting work in those areas. Contractor shall adhere to schedule provided and coordinate through the Agency Project Manager.

#### Waste Removal:

The Contractor shall be required to leave the work area clean upon completion of work daily. Contractor shall make arrangements for the collection and disposal of Contractor's waste and construction related debris. Debris shall be removed on a daily basis.

#### Contractor Visitor Badges:

Contractor shall provide a list of all personnel working on this project within the Building. This list shall include a copy of a valid driver's license or other legal identification and include date of birth and cell phone number. All proposed workers may be subjected to a criminal history / driver's license background check prior to being permitted to work in state buildings. Workers shall carry valid Contractor Photo ID Badges to be worn when working in the building. Under no circumstances shall a worker be assigned to this project without the validation first being submitted to the General Services Division and approval given.

#### Work Restrictions:

Work shall be generally performed inside the existing building between normal business hours of 7:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday, except state recognized holidays. Weekends may be permitted when pre-arranged with the Agency Project Manager.

This is a non-smoking building. Smoking is not permitted within the building or near entrances, operable windows or outdoor air intakes.

#### Parking:

No parking is available on the project site. Parking in non-designated areas is not permitted. Parking is the responsibility of the contractor. With prior approval, contractor's vehicles may be brought on-site for loading & unloading or to provide equipment necessary for conducting the work.

Use of loading dock areas or sidewalk areas for parking is strictly prohibited.

#### **Building Access:**

The building is available from 7:00 am to 5:00 pm. Extended work hours or schedules may be arranged if acceptable and approved by the agency. This building is a secure location. Access to the building shall be coordinated with the Owner. Contractor shall not leave open doors unattended and shall close doors when not in use.

General Services Division Building 5 HVAC AHU Coil replacement

#### Codes:

All work is to be performed in compliance with applicable Federal and State codes including but not limited to the International Building Code, International Mechanical Code, Life Safety Code, NEC, OSHA, UL, ANSI, ASME and related standards.

#### Safety:

All applicable local safety and OSHA rules and guidelines shall be met by the Contractor. Work shall be subject to verification and inspection by GSD Safety representatives. Such verification shall not relieve the Contractor from meeting all applicable safety regulations and inspection by other agencies.

Notify Owner if suspected hazardous materials are encountered. Any areas requiring abatement will be provided by the GSD under separate contract.

#### **Hot Work Permit**:

Contractor shall obtain Owner's permission prior to performing any work that requires an open flame, creates sparks, use's equipment that creates combustible temperatures, or performs any work that could result in a fire hazard. Owner will review work area and issue a 'Hot Work Permit' prior to Contractor commencing work. Note that the Contractor must take proper precautions and may be required to provide a Fire Watch as a condition of the permit.

#### Workmanship:

Contractor shall complete all work in a neat and workmanlike manner. All work shall be done using new materials in a manner that meets commercial quality standards. Work shall be neat, true, plumb and square, as applicable. Contractor shall verify all dimensions.

#### Warranty:

A one year warranty on labor and materials or the manufacturer's warranty, whichever is greater, are required.

General Services Division GSD126450 Bldg 5, HVAC Coll Replacement

### GSD126450 Attachment A: Bid Form

Bidder's Company	Name: Cimco
Bidder's Address:	2336 Virgina AVE
	Hurricane wu 25526
Remittance Addres (if different)	9:
Phone Number:	304-562-7705
Fax Number:	304-562-0320
Email Address:	Service & Cimeo wo com
WV Contractor's Li	cense Number: WU 0255 / 2
conditions affecting conditions to bidders	rsigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general s, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all it, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as ding Documents.
TOTAL CONTRACT	FBID (Total to be written in words and numbers)
ONE Hundre	D thirty Five thousand dollars of for
(\$ 135,000,Q	

General Services Division GSD126450 Bldg 5, HVAC Coil Replacement

#### References

Reference Name: _	1 im LEE
Position: _	Maintenance Superviser
Address:	S. Ghas WU
Telephone Number:	304-766-3680
Project Name:	Thomas memorial Hosp.
Project Description:	Preventive Maintenace
,	
	a.
Reference Name:	Jim Smith
Position:	Director of Operations
Address:	Chas. Wu
Telephone Number:	304-345-1560
Project Name:	Charleston Civic Ctr
Project Description:	Paeventive Mainterance
Reference Name:	Tim Venitsanos
Position:	Facilities Mgz.
Address:	123 Capital St Chas. Wo
Telephone Number:	
Project Name:	Kanawha County Public Li Bary
Project Name: Project Description:	HUAC REDGIES
Troject Description.	TOTAL POLICE

#### **BID BOND**

KNO	W ALL MEN BY THESE	E PRESENTS, That	we, the undersigned, _	Cimco, Inc.
of_	P. O. Box 480	, Culloden	, West Virginia 25510	_, as Principal, and <u>Travelers Casualty and Surety Comp</u>
America of	Hartford,	Connecticut	, a corporation or	ganized and existing under the laws of the State of
Connecticut	with its principal of			_, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virgin	ia, as Obligee, in the pe	enal sum of <u>Five</u> p	percent of bid	
well and truly	to be made, we jointly a	nd severally bind ou	ırselves, our heirs, adm	inistrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The	Condition of the above o	bligation is such tha	at whereas the Principal	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of	f Administration a certai	n bid or proposal, at	tached hereto and made	e a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
				or of Building 5 located on the
	West Virginia State	Capitol complex in	Charleston, West Virg	ginia
<u> </u>				
NON	/THEREFORE,			
(b) I	f said bid shall be reject f said bid shall be accer	ted and the Principa	al shall enter into a cont	tract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
nereto and sha agreement cre force and effec	all furnish any other bon ated by the acceptance	ds and insurance re of said bid, then thi stood and agreed th	equired by the bid or pro is obligation shall be nul at the liability of the Sur	oposal, and shall in all other respects perform the land void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in ful rety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event
way impaired (	Gurety, for the value record or affected by any exten f any such extension.	eived, hereby stipula sion of the time with	ates and agrees that the iin which the Obligee ma	e obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ay accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN W	ITNESS WHEREOF, Pr	incipal and Surety h	ave hereunto set their h	nands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
				e signed by their proper officers, this
	A	, 20 <u>12</u>		
Principal Corp	orate Seal			Cimco, Inc.
				By Mutchell Smill (Must be President or Vice President)
			,	President (Title)
Surety Corpora	ate Seal		1	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218346

Certificate No. 003280830

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

C. David Thomas, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, Jeffery O'Dell, and Robin Hubbard-Sherrod

of the City of	Charleston		, State o	of Wes	t Virginia	, tì	neir true and lawfu	l Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their sepa other writings ob	ligatory in the n		ed above, to sign, alf of the Compar	execute, seal and a	cknowledge any a	and all bonds, reco	gnizances, conditio	onal undertakings and g the performance of
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, the O	Companies have caus	ed this instrumen	t to be signed and	heir corporate sea	als to be hereto aff	ixed, this	5th
		Farmington Casua Fidelity and Guar- Fidelity and Guar- St. Paul Fire and N St. Paul Guardian	anty Insurance C anty Insurance U Marine Insurance	Inderwriters, Inc. e Company	Trav	velers Casualty an velers Casualty an	urance Company nd Surety Compan nd Surety Compan r and Guaranty Co	ny of America
198200 198200	1977	MCORPORATED ST. 1951	THE TOTAL CO.	SEALS	SEAL S	SURVIV AND BURNEY OF THE STREET OF THE STREE	Hugton &	SELITY AND CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY AND
State of Connectic					Ву:	George W Thomp	son, Senior Vice Pres	ident
Inc., St. Paul Fir Company, Travel	Senior Vice Prese and Marine Ir	surance Company, S	Casualty Compar St. Paul Guardian America, and Ur	ny, Fidelity and G Insurance Compa nited States Fidelit	uaranty Insurance ny, St. Paul Mer y and Guaranty C	Company, Fidelity cury Insurance Co Company, and that	y and Guaranty Ins ompany, Travelers he, as such, being	, who acknowledged urance Underwriters, Casualty and Surety authorized so to do, cer.
		et my hand and offic	ial seal.	TETRE		Man	iu C. J.	theault ry Public

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

day of \_\_\_

.20 /2

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

Rev March 2009



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Viginia
COUNTY OF Lut nam, TO-WIT:
I, Milhell Smill, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of C/MCO/WC ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Close Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
CIUCO INC
(Company Name)
By: Mitaliell Smits
Title: Pussine
Date: 4-5-/2
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 5 day of Opril 2012
By Commission expires  OFFICIAL SEAL  NOTARY PUBLIC  CARMELA REDMAN  CARMELA REDMAN  CONTROL AVE. Hurricane, WV 25588  (Notary Public)  (Notary Public)
My Commission Expires August 13, 2018)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

	GSD126450
RFQ No.	

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: CiMCO Tac
Authorized Signature: Methell Smill Date: 4-5-12
State of West Virginia
County of Putnan, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 5 day of Cypril , 20/2
My Commission expires Oug 13, 20/8
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC WANTED YOU MOU
)

